

No. 13-1013

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GenOn POWER MIDWEST, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

KRISTIE BELL AND JOAN LUPPE,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DRI – THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
JOSEPHINE A. DeLORENZO
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com
jdelorenzo@plunkettcooney.com

J. MICHAEL WESTON
*President of DRI—The
Voice of the Defense Bar
Counsel of Record*
LEDERER WESTON CRAIG, PLC
118 Third Ave. SE
Suite 700
P.O. Box 1927
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
(319) 365-1184
mweston@lwclawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI—
The Voice of the Defense Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Affirm
 That The Comprehensive Provisions Of The
 Clean Air Act Preempt Actions With Respect To
 Emissions And Air Pollution Under State
 Common Law Nuisance Theories 4

 A. This Court should grant certiorari to affirm
 that all state common law nuisance claims
 with respect to air pollution are preempted
 by the Clean Air Act, which will ensure
 predictability in the law, prevent increased
 litigation, and protect reliance interests. . . . 6

 B. This Court should grant certiorari because
 the rationale for displacement articulated in
 Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut
 applies equally to state common law claims
 under the Clean Air Act. 8

 C. This Court should grant certiorari so that it
 can affirm that state common law nuisance
 claims are preempted under the Clean Air
 Act because nuisance is a vague and
 malleable theory inconsistent with
 Congress’s intent to create comprehensive,
 uniform, regulatory provisions addressing air
 pollution. 11

D. The reasoning in <i>Cooper</i> provides additional support for a finding that the Clean Air Act preempts state common law claims and this Court should grant certiorari so that it can affirm that all state common law nuisance actions – not simply those in non-source states – are preempted by the Clean Air Act.	15
CONCLUSION	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Awad v. McColgan</i> , 357 Mich. 386, 98 N.W.2d 571 (1959)	11
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	2, 6, 7
<i>City of Bakersfield v. Miller</i> , 64 Cal. 2d 93, 410 P.2d 393 (1966)	12
<i>City of Festus v. Werner</i> , 656 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	14
<i>City of Lincoln Ctr. v. Farmway Co-Op, Inc.</i> , 316 P.3d 707 (Kan. 2013)	13
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	11
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	2, 3, 7
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	4, 5
<i>Grove Press, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 418 F.2d 82 (3d Cir. 1969)	12

<i>Guidi v. City of Atl. City</i> , 286 N.J. Super. 243, 668 A.2d 1098 (App. Div. 1996)	14
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	3, 8
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	9
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Thorn</i> , 401 Mich. 306, 258 N.W.2d 30 (1977)	11
<i>N. Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lim</i> , 18 Cal. 2d 872, 118 P.2d 472 (1941)	12
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 303 (3d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	3, 4, 8

<i>Stanfield v. Glynn Cnty.</i> , 280 Ga. 785, 631 S.E.2d 374 (2006)	13
<i>State v. Monoco Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 185 Misc. 2d 742, 713 N.Y.S.2d 440 (Sup. Ct. 2000)	13
<i>Wilbros, LLC v. State</i> , S13A1410, 2014 WL 695212 (Ga. Feb. 24, 2014)	13

STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)	4, 5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(c)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)-(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(d)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7661c(a)	5

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(b)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Cooley's Blackstone, 4th Ed. 1899	12
---	----

Friendly, In Praise of Erie—And of the New Federal Common Law, 39 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 383 (1964)	9
Albert C. Lin, Public Trust and Public Nuisance: Common Law Peas in A Pod?, 45 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1075 (2012)	12
Tanya J. Monestier, Transnational Class Actions and the Illusory Search for Res Judicata, 86 Tul. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	7
William L. Prosser, Nuisance Without Fault, 20 Tex. L. Rev. 399 (1942)	12
Prosser, Private Action for Public Nuisance, 52 Va.L.Rev. 997 (1966)	12, 13
Warren A. Seavey, Nuisance: Contributory Negligence and Other Mysteries, 65 Harv. L. Rev. 984 (1952)	11, 12
Ezra Ripley Thayer, Public Wrong and Private Action, 27 Harv. L. Rev. 317 (1914)	12
